respondents was 22.31 + 1.94, with minimum age 
of 18 and maximum of 30 years. Eighty-nine 
(57.05%) were men with 148 (94.87%) of them 
acquiring their pre-medical education from public 
schools and majority (87.74%) residing at the 
National Capital Region (NCR). One hundred one 
(101) or 64.74% belong to Bracket A of the UP 
Socialized Tuition System (STS) which meant their 
household income was P1,300,001 and above 
(~USD 27,649.59 and above); 12 students did not 
possess driver’s license at time of survey. 
Regarding driving experience, 38.71% had been